Drain:__“Ani- 47 Combeusg 2dmy Drain #: 2467

Improvement/Arm:_szesr 47 ¢ 4un BRAAL - [OX U 97 GR1Sr ~ STt ]
Operator:___Jo} Date:_ 7-2vy

Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: 263

G1S Drain Input Checklist

® Pull Source Documents for Scanning {/ﬁ

®  Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains /'/ﬁ

® Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains Vﬁﬁ’

® Digitize & Attribute SSD ﬂ

® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch Mﬁ

®  Stamp Plans Vﬁﬂ’

®  Sum drain lengths & Validate Ly d
&

®  Enter Improvements into Posse ﬂ

® Enter Drain Age into Posse

® Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse

v v

®  Check Database entries for errors 2y
74
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Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost
Drain Length Log

Drain-improvement:_SAeni 65 47 CHMBRIDEE Hebirs — [RU MW 05 CiE1ST— SECTIoM o

Final Report:

Comments;

Drain Type: Size: ”‘e&% (Dléea?utehry) Rtsz:ggi]le Price: Cost:
530 G | Sses’ Ssos8’ s
Ry f2° 75’ 25y’ Ps
S L legy” | ey | g
8 | wd | ar | g
Sum: 64’ 7,767/ &z
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Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Suile 188

“Phone (317) 775-8405 One Jamilton County Suare
“tax (317) 776-90628 Nobizsville, Indiuna g6060-2230
October 17, 2003

TO: Hamilton County Drainage Board
RE: Springs of Cambridge Drain, Fox Hollow Section 1 Arm

Attached is a petition filed by Precedent Development along with a non-enforcement request, plans,
caleulations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Fox Hollow Section 1 Arm, Springs of
Cambridge Drain to be located in Fall Creek Township. Ihave reviewed the submittals and petition and
have found each to be in proper form.

I'have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that
the drain is practicable, will improve the public health, benefit a public highway, and be of public utility
and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the benefits
accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. The drain will consist of the following:

6” SSD 7,024 ft. 157 RCP 1,092 ft.
12” RCP 762 ft. 18" RCP 421 ft.

The total length of the drain will be 9,299 feet.

The retention pond located in RCA # 1 is to be considered part of the regulated drain. Only the inlet
and outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the pond, such as
mowing, will be the responsibility of the Homcowners Association. The Board will however retain
jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which the lake was designed will be retained. Thereby,
allowing no fill or easement encroachments.

The subsurface drains (SSD) to be part of the regulated drain are those located under the curbs and
those main lines between lots or in rear yards., Only the main SSD lines which are located within the
casement (right of way) are to be maintained as regulated drain. Laterals for individual lots will not be
considered part of the regulated drain. The portion of the SSD which will be regulated other than those
under curbs are as follows: Rear of lots 15, 16, 17, 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I recommend
each lot be assessed equally. Ialso believe that no damages will result to landowners by the construction
of this drain. Irecommend a maintenance assessment of $ 5.00 per acre for common areas and platted
lots, $ 5.00 per acre for roadways, with a $ 30.00 minimum. With this asscssment the total annual
assessment for this drain/this section will be § 1,307.70.
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The petitioner has submitted surety for the proposed drain at this time. Surety shall be submitted prior
to the approval of the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners/commencement of construction. The
sureties which are in the form of a Performance Bond/Letter of Credit are as follows:

Agent: Bond Safeguard Insurance Co. Agent: Bond Safeguard Insurance Co.
Date: June 3, 2003 Date: June 3, 2003

Number: 5003804 Number: 5003806

For: Storm Sewers and Subsurface Drains For: Erosion Control

Amount: $142,065.00 Amount: §32,689.90

Parcels assessed for this drain may be assessed for the Bee Camp Drajn at sometime in the future.

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC
36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I'recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the attached
non-enforcement request. The request is for the reduction of the regulated drain casement to those

casement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Fox Hollow at Geist, Section 1 as recorded in the
office of the Hamilton County Recorder,

Irecgmmend the/Board set a hearing for this proposed drain for November 24, 2003.

Kenton C. Ward/
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/pll
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| BOND
HEDH A003- 0003(? Bond No. __ 5003806

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Precedent Residential Development, |LLC

of 9339 Priority Way W. Drive, #100, indianapolis, IN 46240 as Principal,
and Bond Safeguard Insurance Company |, a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of __lillinois , having its principal office in the City of _l_ombard, IL , @s Surety,

are held and firmly bound unto__Board of Hamilton County Commissioners. Hamilton County,
Indiana_, in the sum of _ Thirty Two_Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Nine and 90/100_ Doliars
($32,689.90) lawful money of the United States, for which payment well and truly to be made,

we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and =
severally, firmly by these presents. ' &}?‘ E

| NE
WHEREAS, the above bounden Principal has been granted a permit for _Fox Hollow at Geist, v | <
Section 1 — Ergsion Control \ i
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that is the above - ¥ 3
Principal shall indemnity and save harmless the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners, \3!, 8
Hamilton County, Indiana against loss to which the__ Board of Hamilton County w %
Commissioners, Hamilton County, indiana__may be subject by reason of said Principal's ] :
breach of any ordinance, rule or regulation rglating to the above described license or permit, C}-})— "E"
then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. E %

<L

The term of this bond is for a period beginning on the _ 2¢™ _day of _May, 20 03 and
endingonthe _ 29" dayof _May 20 04

RELEASE OF MAINTENANCE/PERFORMANCE BOND
RELEASE OF LETTER OF CREDIT

No cause of action shall lie against the surety unless comﬂmfa i :" ﬁ i ¢“ ”«, lﬁi§SIONERs
date the cause of action accrues against the principal. s , /

BY. _ Al
BY:
Signed, sealed and dated this __3™  dayof _June 20 Q.
BOARD OMMISSIONERS Precedent Residential Development, LLC
& \Jow, C-
J ! 7
DATE T U= o5 Bong Safeguard insurance Company

Laaua ) g l<h

Ligha) M. Shelton, Attorhey-In-Fact

ATTEST: _ Aol ullis! th B
HAM”\' QpN grglg Ngmr&ugrggﬁlton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In 46060




S BOND

Heod - 200%- 00040 Bond No. ___ 5003804

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, _Precedent Residential Development, LLC

of 9339 Priority Way W. Drive, #100, Indianapolis, IN 46240 as Principal,
and Bond Safeguard Insurance Company - | a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of __Ilinois , having its principal office in the City of _ Lombard, IL , as Surety,

are held and firmly bound unto__Board of Hamilton County Commissioners, Hamilton County,
Indiana , in the sum of _One Hundred Forty Two Thousand, Sixty Five and 00/100
Dollars ( $142,065.00) lawful money of the United States, for which payment well and truly to be

made, we bind ourseives, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly
and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the above bounden Principal has been granted a permit for _Fox Hollow at Geist,

Section 1 — Storm Sewers and Subsurface Draing

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that is the above
Principal shall indemnity and save harmless the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners,
Hamilton County, Indiana against loss to which the__ Board of Hamilton County

Commissioners, Hamilion County, indiana may be subject by reason of said Principal's

breach of any ordinance, rule or regulation relating to the above described license or permit,
then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

The term of this bond is for a period beginning on the __ 29" day of _May , 20 03 and
ending onthe __ 29" dayof May 20 04

No cause of action shall lie against the surety unless commenced within two years from the
date the cause of action accrues against the principal.

Signed, sealed and dated this __3° dayof _June 20 03.

Precegint Residential Development, LLC

loy G#f—"

BO?d Safeguird insurance Co_mDany

liefia M. Sh&ltor, Attorney-1h-Fact
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POWER OF ATTORNEY :
A0 19721

Bond Sa,feguarfd INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an lllinois Corporation with its
principal office in Lombard, lincis, does hereby constitute and appaint:

Philip R. Petarson, Daniel T, Touw
Stuart Peterson, Donald C. Arbogast Jr., Liana M. Shelton, Norma J. Lerch

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and dsliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obfigatory In naturs of a bond.

This authority ts made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND
SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and smpower any representative of the Company or
other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to exscute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity
or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed $500,000.00, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars, which the Company might
axecute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-
in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed ang acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the
Company, Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in
the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixsd by facsimile on any power of attornay
granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixad by tacsimile to any certificate of any such power
and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be vailg and binding on the Company. Any such power S0
axecuted and sealed and certificate s0 executed and sealad shall, with respect to any bond or unidertaking to which it is attached, continue
1o be valid and binding on the Company,

IN WITNESS THERECQF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its
President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001,

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

"—HNOISE

NS N

S ~ e
BY ‘45__/ : [

Pl
David E.‘/é;mpbell

President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbsli to me known, who being duly sworn, did
depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed
the abova instrument; that he executed said instrument on behaif of the corporation by authority of his office undar the By-laws of said
corporation.

$  “OFFICIAL SEAL” 3 /Aé%& y / /
§ JANET L. COPPOCK $ _ e ¥ W// 2
$ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 1: / Janet 17C ppock
¢ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8ia4ios 3 Notary Public

4

P A A ARt b o A
TV NN VN AN

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Iinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not besn
revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force,

Sigred and $ealad at Lombard, Ilincis this ; ; Day of _¢ \Uﬂ& , 20 05

7

) onadd O Buchpnen

HLLINOIS Donald D.'Buchanan

INSURANCE
COMPANY Secretary
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS
LAND SURVEYORS

* RM. Stoeppelwerth, PE, PLS ® David . Stoeppalwerth, PE, PLS ® Curiis C. Huff, PLS o Dennis D. Olmstend, PLS o Jeffory W. Darling, PLS.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re: Fox Hollow at Geist, Section One

o1 hefeby_ certify that:
1. T'am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer in the State of Indiana.
2. lam familiar with' the plans and specifications for the above refefencc:d subdivision.

3. Thave personally observed and supervised the completion of the drainage faéilities for the
above referenced subdivision. - : ' ‘

4. The drainagé_ facilities within the above referehc".ed 'sﬁbdivision to the best of my
' knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity with
all plans and specifications. ‘ *

Signature: 9%0(4 o %«QA’\’ Date: Deceniber 1.2003

Type or PrintName:_ Jeffory W. Darling

Business Address: - Stoeppelwerth & Associa_tes, Inec.

9940 Allisénville Road, Fishers. Indiana '.46038

Telephone Number:__( 3.1_7) 849-5935

SEAL -~ INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER
_ o ‘“nuwmm, o, | . :
0"‘:@5%2’:& 23 - 900017
H %’ < No. 0% :

('v»;”--.”l'o:m#.---"'oq”
gt >
U SURN € o
st
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Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor Suite 188

Phone (317) 776-849% One Hamilton County Square

Tax  (317) 776-9628 Noblesville, Indiana g6060-2230
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board April 7, 2004

Re: Springs of Cambridge Drain: Fox Hollow at
Geist Sec. 1 Arm

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Fox Hollow at Geist Sec. 1. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been
made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated October 17, 2003. The report was approved by the Board at
the hearing held November 24, 2003. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 7, Pages256-258)
The changes are as follows:

Structure: T.C. LE.: Pipe: Length: Grade: Original: Difference:
108A 832.4 823.58
108 | 827.97 823.02 12 138 0.41 147 -9
108 | 827.97 823.02
107 | 827.73 822.7 12 28 1.14
107 | 827.73 822.7
105 | 826.78 821.42 15 132 0.97
100 822.02
101 | 826.67 821.55 15 165 0.28 169 -4
101 | 826.67 821.55
102 | 826.46 821.43 15 28 0.43
102 | 826.46 821.43
103 827.3 820.97 15 151 0.3
103 827.3 82097
104 | 826.67 820.48 18 171 0.29 174 -3
104 | 826.67 820.48
105 | 826.78 820.28 18 58 0.34 57 1
105 | 826.78 820.28
106 826.7 820.08 18 28 0.68
106 826.7 820.09
Existing | 811.47 806.97 18 161 3.94 162 -1
112 | 825.26 823.02
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111 | 826.76 822.68 12 126 0.27 125 1

111 | 826.76 §22.68

110 826.8 822.49 12 43 0.44 45 2

110 826.8 822.49

109 821.91 15 167 0.35 169 -2

1211 831.76 828.98

118 | 831.98 827.35 12 116 1.41 103 12

118 | 831.98 827.35

117 | 831.21 827.11 12 14 1.71 26 -12

117 | 831.21 827.11

116 | 831.17 826.68 15 28 1.53

116 | 831.17 826.68

115 828.86 824.16 15 151 1.66

115 | 828.86 824.16

114 822.06 15 82 3.38

120 | 833.34 830.08

119 | 833.27 829.71 12 29 1.27 28 1

119 | 833.27 829.71

118 | 831.98 827.35 12 124 1.9 125 -1

125 | 835.46 832.78

124 | 835.53 831.89 12 137 0.65 136 1

124 | 835.53 831.89

123 | 835.54 831.64 15 28 0.89

123 | 835.54 831.64

122 822.1 15 172 5.55 174 -2
6" SSD Streets: 6" SSD Lots: RCP Pipe Totals:
Fairwood Dr 11562.5 15-17 185 12 754
Wading Crane
Ave 350.25 1-5 435 15 1084
Wild Turkey Run 380.25 Total: 620 18 418
Soaring Eagle Ln 561 Total: 2256

X2

Total: 4888

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 7764 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meetiag on November 24, 2003
and recorded under instrument #200300122518.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Bond Safeguard Insurance Co. and released
by the Board on its January 12, 2004 meeting.

Bond-L.C No: 5003804

Insured For: Storm Sewers & SSD

Amount: $142,065.00

Issue Date: May 29, 2003

Bond-L{C No: 5003806

Insured For: Erosion Control
Amount: $32,689.90
1ssue Date: May 29, 2003
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I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

"

Kénton C. Ward,
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/sim
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